










8) RACCORDEMENT AUX ENTRÉES LATÉRALES :

- Dévisser l’écrou (L) du raccord et retirer l’ensemble bouchon (K, J). 

- Placer le tuyau PVC Ø 40 dans l’écrou (L) avec son joint conique (J), 
serrer l’ensemble sur le raccord.

Tous les éléments raccordés aux entrées latérales doivent déboucher 

- Soit sur une des entrées latérales

A l’aide d’un cutter, retirer l’opercule prédécoupé, monter le raccord (B) 

du lavabo Ø 40 mm dans le raccord (B) et serrer le collier (C2)

Tout appareil sanitaire raccordé à une pompe doit être parfaitement 

intempestifs du moteur

- Mettre en place l’évacuation (A), serrer le coude sur l’appareil à 

possible de l’appareil

ATTENTION !!!

.

 

11) UTILISATION ET PRÉCAUTIONS :

ATTENTION !!!

A chaque mise sous tension, l’appareil se met en route 5 secondes. La 

atteint dans la cuve.

12) ENTRETIEN :

Pour éviter une accumulation de calcaire à l’intérieur de l’appareil, il est 

- Débrancher électriquement la pompe,

 ou 4 litres d’eau,
- Laisser reposer plusieurs heures,
- Rebrancher la pompe, rincer.

1) GÉNÉRALITÉS :

Indication dont le non-respect pourrait entraîner des risques 
pour la sécurité des personnes.

électrique.

Cet appareil n’est pas destiné aux personnes (y compris les enfants) 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées, 
ou auxquelles l’expérience et les connaissances font défauts, excepté 
si elles sont sous surveillance et reçoivent les instructions nécessaires 
pour utiliser l’appareil, avec l’aide d’une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité. Surveiller les enfants et veiller à ce qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

2) APPLICATION :

 Chaque coude placé sur l’évacuation entraîne une diminution 

3) LISTE DES PIÈCES FOURNIES :

4) DIMENSIONS ET ENCOMBREMENTS:

5) DONNES TECHNIQUES :

400 W
50 Hz

IP 44

NE BRANCHER L’APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUEMENT 

une prise 2 pôles + terre.
- La prise de courant doit servir exclusivement à l’alimentation de 

- Insérez le joint conique (J) sur le bouchon (K) en respectant le sens 
indiqué (la partie la plus épaisse du joint doit être en contact avec la 
portée du bouchon)

dans l’écrou (L).
- Vissez l’ensemble complet sur les entrées latérales de la cuve, 



13) MAINTENANCE :

- Dévisser la vis du couvercle
- Soulever le couvercle

* Si vous pouvez faire tourner cette partie du moteur, ouvrez alors votre 

ATTENTION !!!

l’alimentation électrique de l’appareil pendant deux heures pour 
désarmer la sécurité à la suite d’une surchauffe.

Certaines anomalies de fonctionnement des pompes ont des causes 

Anomalie 
constatée

Causes probables

L’appareil 
se remet en 
marche par 
intermittence.

- Les appareils sanitaires 
raccordés fuient.

- Le clapet anti-retour fuit.

- Contrôler l’installation en 
amont.

clapet anti-retour.

Le moteur 
tourne mais 
l’eau descend 
lentement.

- L’évent du couvercle est 
bouché.

- L’évacuation est bouchée.

- Déboucher l’évent.

- Faire appel à un plombier.

Le moteur 
tourne mais ne 
s’arrête plus 

d’évacuation est trop 
importante ou trop de 
coudes.
- Le fond de pompe est 
bouché.

- Revoir l’installation.

- Débrancher, démonter 
et déboucher le fond de 
pompe.

Le moteur ne 
démarre pas.

- Appareil non branché.
- Prise défectueuse.

minuterie.

- Brancher l’appareil.
- Réparer la prise.
- Consulter un dépanneur 

Le moteur 

bruyamment.

Moteur bloqué par un corps Voir les instructions pour 

Le moteur 
bourdonne mais 
ne tourne pas.

- Le condensateur est 

moteur.
- Moteur bloqué par un 

- Consulter un dépanneur 

- Voir les instructions pour 

15) CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE :

L’appareil est  à compter de sa date d’achat sous réserve 

d’eaux sanitaires uniquement.

qui résulteraient de l’usure normale du matériel, de détérioration 

d’entretien d’installation défectueuse et tous autres défauts échappant 
à notre contrôle.

nous et mise en œuvre par nos soins.

facture du distributeur.

Textes et  schémas non contractuels, le fabricant se réserve le droit 

rapportant.

FR



1) General:

del arte y sometidos a control de calidad continuo. Estas actuaciones 
requieren un estricto cumplimiento de las normas de instalación y 
mantenimiento presentadas en este y en particular las indicaciones 

eléctrico.

Este aparato no está destinado a personas (incluidos niños) con 

experiencia y el conocimiento son los defectos, a menos que estén 
bajo supervisión y recibir las instrucciones necesarias para el uso del 

2) Aplicación:

elevación de unos 50 cm por el codo.

3) Lista de piezas suministradas:

4) Las dimensiones y dimensiones:

5) Datos técnicos:

- Si el cable está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o su 

- Clase I el equipo debe estar conectado a un enchufe de 2 polos + 
tierra.
- La toma de corriente debe ser utilizado exclusivamente para la unidad 

y fusionados 5 A.

- Introducir la junta cónica (J) en la tapa (K) de acuerdo a la dirección 

tuerca (L).
- Tornillo de todo el conjunto en las entradas laterales del tanque, 
para ejercer una sujeción para comprimir correctamente el sello.

- Desenroscar la tuerca (L) del conector y retirar el conjunto de tapón (K, J). 

- Colocar el tubo de PVC Ø 40 en la tuerca (L) con su junta cónica (J)
apriete la asamblea para el conector.

Todos los elementos conectados a los entradas laterales deben dar 

- Ya sea en una de las entradas laterales

Con un cuchillo, retire la tapa antes de cortar, montar el conector (B) 

disipador 40 mm de ajuste (B) y apretar la abrazadera (C2 );

aparato.

11) Uso y precauciones:

El aparato se inicia automáticamente una vez que se alcanza un 

12) Mantenimiento:

Para evitar la acumulación de sarro dentro de la unidad, es 

- Desconectar el aparato,

- Deje reposar varias horas,



13) Mantenimiento:

- Desenroscar el tornillo de la tapa
- Levante la cubierta

* Si puede ejecutar esta parte del motor, a continuación, abra su tanque 
y sacar el cuerpo extraño.

Si nada está bloqueando la turbina, consulte a un reparador autorizado.

Este aparato está equipada con un sistema de protección térmica, 
desconecte la fuente de alimentación a la unidad durante dos horas 

Razones Soluciones

La unidad se 
reinicia de forma 
intermitente.

- Los accesorios 

- La válvula de 
retención tiene una 

- Comprobar la instalación 
 

- Limpie o cambie la 
válvula de retención.

El motor funciona 
correctamente, 

lentamente.

- La cubierta de 
ventilación está 
obstruido.

obstruido.

- Descorche la rejilla de 
ventilación.
 
- Llame a un plomero.

no se detiene o se demasiado muchos 
codos.
- La bomba está 
obstruido fondo.

- Instalación de Revisión.

- Desenchufe, retire la 
bomba y el fondo de 
plomo.

El motor no 
arranca.

- El dispositivo no 
conectado.
- Toma defectuosa.
- Motor Problema o 
temporizador.

- Conectar el equipo. 
- Reparación de la salida. 
- Consulte con una tienda 
de conveniencia con 
licencia.

El motor funciona 
en voz muy alta.

- Motor bloqueado por 
un cuerpo extraño.

- Vea las instrucciones para 
comprobar el estado del 
motor.

El motor zumba 
pero no se 
enciende.

- El condensador es un 
problema defectuoso o 
motor. 
- Motor bloqueado por 
un cuerpo extraño.

- Llame a su tienda. 
 
- Vea las instrucciones para 
comprobar el estado del 
motor.

 

piezas defectuosas.

daños y perjuicios o indemnización.

de supervisión o mantenimiento de la instalación defectuosa y todos 
los demás defectos fuera de nuestro control.

-

-
sotros y ejecutado por nosotros.

-
tura del distribuidor.

Los textos y dibujos no son contractuales, el fabricante se reserva el 
derecho de hacer cualquier cambio sin previo aviso en toda su área de 

ES



1) Geral:

Este aparelho é um dispositivo desenvolvido de acordo com as 

do dispositivo com a ajuda de uma pessoa responsável pela sua 

o aparelho.

2) Aplicação:

3) Lista de peças fornecido:

4) Dimensões e dimensões:

5) Dados técnicos:

- Classe I o equipamento deve ser conectado a uma tomada de 2 
pólos + terra.
- A tomada deve ser utilizado exclusivamente para a unidade e 

fundidos 5 A.

indicada (a parte mais espessa do selo deve estar em contato com a 

- Parafuso todo o conjunto sobre as entradas laterais do tanque, 
para exercer um aperto para comprimir corretamente o selo.

 

- Coloque o tubo de PVC Ø 40 na porca (L) com o seu selo cônico 

- Ou em uma das entradas laterais

 

11) Use e precauções:

12) Manutenção:

sanitários convencionais.

- Deixe descansar por várias horas,



13) Manutenção:

- Soltar o parafuso da tampa
- Levantar a tampa

tanque e retirar o corpo estranho.

Se nada está bloqueando a turbina, consulte um reparador autorizado.

Anomalia Motivos

A unidade 
reinicia de forma 
intermitente.

- Os equipamentos 
conectados vazando. 

está vazando.

montante. 
- Limpe ou alterar a válvula 

O motor funciona 
correctamente, 

lentamente.

 

bloqueada.

- Levar o respiradouro.
 
- Chame um encanador.

O motor rodar, 

é executado muito 
 

- A altura ou 
comprimento da 

cotovelos. 
- A bomba está 

 

e fundo de chumbo.

arranca.

 
- Tomada com defeito. 
- Motor ou atraso 
problema.

 
 

- Consulte uma loja de 
conveniência licenciado.

O motor funciona 
muito alto.

- Motor bloqueado por 
um corpo estranho. motor.

O motor vibra mas 
- O capacitor é defeito 
ou problema de motor. 
- Motor bloqueado por 
um corpo estranho.

 

motor.

Para quaisquer outros problemas, contacte o Serviço ao Cliente ou um 
mecânico aprovado.

de peças defeituosas.

os outros defeitos além do nosso controle.

equipamento.
Se a nossa responsabilidade deve, contudo, ser envolvido, ele seria 
limitado por todos os danos para o valor dos produtos fornecidos por 
nós e implementado por nós.

distribuidor.

PT



1) General:

subjected to continuous quality control. These performances require 

Note that failure to comply could result in risks to the safety 
of persons.

supervision and receive the necessary instructions for use the device 

2) Application:

3) List of parts supplied:

4) Dimensions and dimensions:

5) Technical data:

Do not electrically connect the end of the 

or his Customer Service in order to avoid a hazard.

- Class I the equipment must be connected to a socket 2 poles + 
earth.

- Insert as indicated, all “top - cone joint” in the nut (L).

assembly (K, J). 

All elements connected to the side entrances should result above the 

- Either on one of the side entrances

Any device connected to the unit must be completely sealed. Even a 
small leak causes unexpected start.

The unit

11) Use and precautions:

12) Maintenance:

products.

To prevent scale buildup inside the unit, it is advisable to perform 

- Disconnect the appliance,

- Let stand several hours,
- Reconnect, rinse.



13) Maintenance:

- Lift the cover

Anomaly Reasons Solutions

The unit restarts 
intermittently. - The check valve is 

- Check the installation 
upstream. 

check valve.

The motor runs 
correctly but the 

- The vent cover is 

- The drain is blocked.
 
- Call a plumber.

The motor rotates 
but does not stop 

 

not start.

- Device not connected.
- Faulty socket.
- Problem motor or 
timer.

- Connect the equipment. 
- Repair the outlet. 
- Consult a licensed 
convenience store.

very loudly.
- Motor blocked by a - See instructions to check 

The motor buzzes 
but does not turn.

- The capacitor is 

problem. 
- Motor blocked by a 

- Call your store.
 
- See instructions to check 

For any other problem contact the Customer Service or an authorized 
repairman.

15) Warranty conditions:

defective parts.

or compensation.

of supervision or maintenance of faulty installation and all other defects 
beyond our control.

equipment.

implemented by us.

distributor.

as the technical and commercial documents.

GB



stopcontact 2 polen + aarde.

de dop bereik)
 

 

12) Onderhoud:

sanitaire producten.

- Koppel het apparaat,

- Laat staan   een paar uur,
- Sluit, spoelen.



13) Onderhoud:

- Draai de schroef
- Til het deksel

het vreemde lichaam.

reparateur.

Redenen O

met tussenpozen.

armaturen lekken. 
- Controleer de installatie 
upstream. 

De motor correct 
draait, maar het 

-
zaam naar bene-
den.

- De vent deksel is 
verstopt. 
- De afvoer verstopt.

 

De motor draait, 
maar stopt niet of bochten. 

- De pomp is verstopt 

 
- Haal de stekker, 

De motor start niet.

- Apparaat niet 
 

- Defecte socket.
 
- Probleem motor of 
timer.

- Sluit de apparatuur.
 
- Repareer het 
stopcontact. 

supermarkt.

De motor loopt heel 
hard. door een vreemd 

lichaam.

- Zie de instructies om de 
status van de motor te 
controleren.

De motor zoemt, 

- De condensator is de-
fect of motorprobleem.
 

door een vreemd 
lichaam.

 
- Zie de instructies om de 
status van de motor te 
controleren.

Voor alle andere problemen contact op met de klantenservice of een 
erkende reparateur.

-

van defecte onderdelen.
-

-
rantie.

-

-
ken buiten onze controle.

-

-

het apparaat niet.

distributeur.

-

NL



1) Generale:

 

Si noti che il mancato rispetto potrebbe comportare rischi per 
la sicurezza delle persone.

elettrica.

la conoscenza sono difetti, a meno che non siano sotto la supervisione 
e ricevere le istruzioni necessarie per l’uso del dispositivo con l’aiuto di 

2) Applicazione:

3) Elenco dei componenti forniti:

4) Le dimensioni e le dimensioni:

5) Dati tecnici:

corrente 2 poli + terra.

- La presa deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per l’unità e la potenza 
 

- Inserire come indicato, tutti i “top - cono comune” nel dado (L).

 

Con un coltello, rimuovere il coperchio, montare il connettore (B) con 

lavello Ø 40 mm raccordo (B) e serrare il morsetto (C2)

valvola a cerniera di non ritorno sulla linea di scarico, più vicino 
all’apparecchio.

Attenzione !!!

11) Uso e precauzioni:

Attenzione !!!

serbatoio.

12) Manutenzione:

sanitari convenzionali.

- Staccare l’apparecchio,

- Lasciate riposare qualche ora,



13) Manutenzione:

- Svitare la vite del coperchio
- Sollevare il coperchio

serbatoio e rimuovere il corpo estraneo.

Se non si blocca la turbina, consultare un riparatore autorizzato.

Attenzione !!!

alimentazione all’unità per due ore per disinserire la sicurezza dopo 
surriscaldamento.

Alcuni mulini anomalie di funzionamento hanno cause minori. Per 

Anomalia Motivi Soluzioni

L’unità si riavvia in 
modo intermittente.

- Gli apparecchi 
 

perde.

- Controllare l’installazione 
a monte. 
- Pulire o sostituire la 

Il motore funziona 
correttamente, ma 

-
tamente.

- La copertura di 
 

 
- Chiamare un idraulico.

non si ferma o 
funziona molto 

- L’altezza o la 

 

sfondo.

- Rivedere l’installazione.

 

la pompa e lo sfondo di 
piombo.

Il motore non si 
avvia.

- Il dispositivo non 
 

- Presa difettosa. 
- Motore Problema o 
timer.

 
- Riparare l’uscita. 

autorizzato.

forte.
- Motore bloccato da un 
corpo estraneo.

- Vedere le istruzioni per 
controllare lo stato di 
motore.

Il motore ronza ma problema difettoso o 
motore. 
- Motore bloccato da un 
corpo estraneo.

- Chiamate il vostro 
 

- Vedere le istruzioni per 
controllare lo stato di 
motore.

Per qualsiasi altro problema contattare il Servizio Clienti o un riparatore 
autorizzato.

dei pezzi difettosi.

risarcimento danni o indennizzo.

mancanza di supervisione o manutenzione di errata installazione e di 

Se la nostra responsabilità dovrebbe comunque essere coinvolti, si 
sarebbe limitato per tutti i danni al valore della merce da noi fornita e 
implementata da noi.

distributore.

i documenti tecnici e commerciali.

IT



2) Zastosowanie:

4) Wymiary i wymiary:

Patrz rys. 4.

5) Dane techniczne:

5 A.



Anomalia

przecieka. 

nieszczelny.

 

Silnik pracuje po- jest zatkany. 

ale nie zatrzymuje 
-  

- Pompa jest zatkana 
 

Silnik nie urucha-  
 

- Silnik problem lub 

 
 

Silnik pracuje bar- - Zobacz instrukcje, aby 

- Kondensator jest 
uszkodzony lub silnika 
problemem. 

sklepu.
 
- Zobacz instrukcje, aby 

PL



1) Allmänt:

Observera att underlåtenhet att följa kan resultera i risker för 
människors säkerhet.

Denna apparat är inte avsedd för personer (inklusive barn) vars fysiska, 

användarinstruktioner enheten med hjälp av en person som ansvarar 
för deras säkerhet. Övervaka barn och se till att de inte leker med 
apparaten.

4) Mått och dimensioner:

5) Teknisk data:

- Om kabeln är skadad, måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren eller 
dennes kundtjänst för att undvika fara.

kontakt med locket intervall)

-  Skruva av muttern (L) av kontakten och ta bort 

enheten till kontakten.

Med hjälp av en kniv, ta bort locket, montera kontakten (B) med en 

Varje enhet som är ansluten till enheten måste vara helt tät. Även en 
liten läcka orsakar oväntad start.

Vid lyft, rekommenderar vi installation av en andra backklaffventil på 

automatiskt när en viss vattennivå uppnåtts i tanken.

12) Underhåll:

- Koppla ur apparaten,

- Anslut, skölj.



13) Underhåll:

- Skruva av täckskruven
- Lyft locket

* Om du kan köra den här delen av motorn, öppna sedan din tank och 
ta bort det främmande föremålet.

Denna dokumentförstörare är utrustad med ett termiskt skyddssystem, 
koppla bort strömmen till enheten för två timmar att avväpna säkerheten 

Vissa fabriker som är verksamma anomalier har mindre orsaker. För att 

Anomali

Enheten startar 
intermittent. 

- De anslutna armaturer 
läcker. 
- Backventilen läcker.

- Kontrollera installationen 
uppströms. 

backventilen.

- Ventilationskåpan är 
blockerad. 
- Avlopps är blockerad.

- Korka ventilen. 

Motorn roterar men 
inte stannar eller  

- Recensioner 
installationen.

 
- Koppla bort pumpen och 

Motorn startar inte.

- Enheten är inte 
ansluten. 

 
-  Motorproblem eller 

 
- Reparera utloppet. 
- Konsultera en licensierad 
närbutik.

- Motor blockerad av en 
främmande kropp.

- Se instruktioner för att 
kontrollera status för 
motorn.

Motorn surrar, men 

- Kondensatorn 
är defekt eller 
motorproblem. 
- Motor blockerad av en 
främmande kropp.

 
- Se instruktioner för att 
kontrollera status för 
motorn.

För alla andra problem kontakta kundtjänst eller en auktoriserad 
reparatör.

defekta delar.

utanför vår kontroll.

ändrat eller repareras utan vår hårdvara tillhandahålls.

för alla skador till ett värde av de varor som levereras av oss och 

Garantin träder i kraft från och med förvärvstidpunkten på fakturan 
distributören.

tekniska och kommersiella dokument.

SE



1) Generelt:

personers sikkerhed.

oprindelse.

på ca. 50 cm pr albuen.

5) Tekniske data:

installationen.

- Klasse I udstyret skal tilsluttes en stikkontakt 2 poler + jord.

A.

automatisk, når en vis vandstand er nået i tanken.

produkter.

- Afbryd apparatet,

- Tilslut, skylles.



Dette shredder er udstyret med et system, termisk beskyttelse, afbryde 

Anomali

med mellemrum.

- De tilsluttede 
 

- Kontrollér installationen 
 

kontraventilen.

korrekt, men tilstoppet.
  

Motoren roterer, 
men stopper ikke  

- Pumpen er tilstoppet 

- Anmeldelse installation. 

Motoren starter 
ikke.

- Enhed ikke tilsluttet. 
- Defekt stik.

- Problem motoren eller 
timer.

- Tilslut udstyret. 
- Reparation af 
stikkontakten. 
- Kontakt en autoriseret 

- Motoren blokeret af et kontrollere status for 
motoren.

Motoren summer, 

- Kondensatoren er 
defekt eller motoren 
problem. 
- Motoren blokeret af et 

.

 

kontrollere status for 
motoren.

For ethvert andet problem kontakte kundeservice eller en autoriseret 

af defekte dele.

andre fejl uden for vores kontrol.

forhandleren.

DK



dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

Siehe abb. 4.

5) Technische Daten:

der Mutter (L).

- Die Mutter (L) des Steckers Lösen und Entfernen der 

- Stellen Sie das PVC-Rohr Ø 40 in der Mutter (L) mit seinem 

ziehen Sie die Klammer (C2).

11) Verwenden Sie und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

Gerät startet automatisch, sobald ein bestimmter Wasserstand im Tank 

- Trennen Sie das Gerät,

- Lassen Sie stehen mehrere Stunden,



- Die Verschlussschraube abschrauben

* Wenn Sie diesen Teil des Motors laufen, dann öffnen Sie den Tank 
und entfernen Sie den Fremdkörper.

Anomalie

Das Gerät 
startet mit Armaturen undicht. 

undicht ist.

vor. 

Der Motor korrekt 

unten.

- Die 

ist verstopft.
 
- Der Ablauf blockiert.

 
- Rufen Sie einen 
Klempner.

Der Motor dreht 
sich aber nicht 
stoppen oder läuft  

- Die Pumpe ist 

Installation.
 
- Ziehen Sie, nehmen 
Sie die Pumpe und Blei 

Der Motor startet 
nicht.

- Gerät nicht 
 

- Fehlerhafte 
Steckdose. 
- Motorproblem oder 

.

 
- Reparieren Sie die 
Steckdose. 
- Wenden Sie eine 
lizenzierte Laden.

Der Motor läuft 
sehr laut.

- Motor durch einen 
Fremdkörper blockiert. um den Status des Motors 

Der Motor 
brummt, aber nicht 

- Der Kondensator 
ist defekt oder 
Motorproblem. 
- Motor durch einen 
Fremdkörper blockiert.

- Rufen Sie Ihren Speicher. 

um den Status des Motors 

Bei allen anderen Problemen kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder 
einen autorisierten Mechaniker.

Die Garantie beschränkt sich auf Austausch oder die Reparatur in der 
Werkstatt von defekten Teilen.

Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf den Ersatz oder Reparaturen, 

Garantiezeit des Gerätes.

Vertriebspartner.

zu machen.

DE



1) Általános:

2) Alkalmazás:

4) Méretek és méretek:

Lásd  ábra. 4.

tartományban)

szerelvény (K, J).

a szerelvényt a csatlakozó.

Minden elemei, oldalsó bejáratok kell eredményeznie szintje felett 

12) Karbantartás:



13) Karbantartás:

- Csavarja le a fedelet csavar
- Emelje fel a fedelet

Anomáliát Okai

-

- A csatlakoztatott 

 
- A visszacsapó szelep 

upstream. 

a visszacsapó szelep.

A motor rendesen, 

lassan.

 
- A lefolyó el van 

 

-

 

háttérben.

 

háttérben.

A motor nem indul.

- Nincs csatlakoztatva. 
- Hibás aljzat.
 
- Probléma motoros 

- A berendezést. 

konnektorból. 

A motor járása - A motor által blokkolt 

motort.

nem kapcsolja.

- A kondenzátor hibás 
 

- A motor által blokkolt 
 

motort.

15) Garanciális feltételek: HU
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1) Popis:

Pozor:

4) Rozmery :

400 W
50 Hz

IP 44

hodnote 5A.

 zátku (K)

 

 utiahnite 

(C2).   

 

POZOR !!!

POZOR !!!

vody).

nalejte do WC misy



kontaktujte servisné stredisko.

POZOR !!!

14) 

Anomálie

aktivuje
  

spätného ventilu.

ale voda neklesá,
alebo pomaly.

ventilácie.
 

ventilácie.
 

inak, ako aktiváciou 
tepelnej poistky

- 

ohybov. 
- erpadlo alebo
potrubie upchaté.

 

alebo potrubie.

- Zariadenie nie je 
pripojené. 

- Pripojte zariadenie.
 
- Opravte zásuvku.
 
- Kontaktujte servisné 
stredisko

kolesa.

- Pozri pokyny pre kontrolu 
stavu motora.

. 

kolesa.

- Kontakujte servisné 
stredisko.
- Pozri pokyny pre kontrolu 
stavu motora.

 

SK



s horizontalnimi izhodov. Ta mlin je naprava, razvita v skladu s pravili 

za varnost ljudi.

2) Uporaba:

Glej sliko 4.

400 W
50 Hz

IP 44

Instalacija mora biti usposobljeno osebje in namestitev izvedena morajo 

- Vijak celoten sklop na stranskih dovodov tanka, da izvajajo 
vpenjanje pravilno stisne tesnilko.

- Odskrutkujte maticu (L) konektora a odstránenie zostavy zátky (K, 
J).

utiahnite sponu (C2).   

Pozor !!!

Pozor !!!

litrov vody,

- Pripojte, opláchnite.



- Vyskrutkujte skrutku krytu
- Zdvihnite kryt

Pozor !!!

Anomalija

Se enota 

presledkih.

 
- Preverjanje ventil 

- Gorvodno Preverite 
napeljavo. 

ventil.

Motor deluje 
pravilno, vendar 

- Pokrov lunkerjev je 
 

- Odtok je blokirana.
 

Motorja vrti, vendar izpusta je prevelika ali 
 

ozadje.

 

Motor se ne 
 

 
- Problem motorja ali 

 
 

- Motor s tujka blokiran.
za preverjanje statusa 
motorja.

Motor prede vendar 
se ne vklopi.

- Kondenzator je 
v okvari ali motor 
problem. 
- Motor s tujka blokiran. za preverjanje statusa 

motorja.

autorizovaného opravára.

vody.

aj technické a obchodné dokumenty.
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1) Popis:

Pozor:

Viz obr. 4.

5) Technická data:

400 W
50 Hz

IP 44

záslepku (K)

matici (L) 

 

 

POZOR !!!

POZOR !!!

W



POZOR !!!

14)

Anomálie

aktivuje.

- Zkontrolujte armatury.

voda neklesá, 
nebo pomalu.

ventilace. ventilace.
- Kontaktujte instalatéra.

tepelné pojistky.

- 

-
ucpáno.

- Odpojte, demontujte a 

- Vadná zásuvka.
- Problém motoru nebo - Opravte zásuvku.

- Viz pokyny pro kontrolu 
stavu motoru.

nebo motor.
- Viz pokyny pro kontrolu 
stavu motoru.

podobné náklady. 

zárukou. 

CZ



kontinuiranom kontrolom kvalitete. Ti nastupi zahtijevaju striktno 

podrijetla.

kapaciteta oko 50 cm po lakta.

smjeru (najdeblji dio brtve moraju biti u dodiru s cap raspona)

sanitarnih proizvoda.

vode,
- Neka stoji nekoliko sati,
- Ponovno, isperite.



- Odvijte poklopac vijak

uklonite strano tijelo.

Anomalija Razlozi

povremeno.

 
- Nepovratni ventil curi.

- Provjerite instalaciju 
uzvodno. 

kontrolni ventil.

Motor radi 
ispravno, ali je 
voda ide polako.

- Poklopca ventila je 
 

- Odvod je blokiran.
 
- Poziv vodoinstalatera.

ne zaustaviti ili radi 
iscjedak je prevelika ili 

 

pozadinu.

 
- Odspojite, izvadite pumpu 

Motor se ne 
 
 

- Problem motora ili 
puhalo

- Spojite opremu. 
 

- Savjetujte licencirani 

Motor radi vrlo - Motor blokiran strano 
tijelo. provjeru statusa motora.

Motor zuji ali ne 

- Kondenzator je 
neispravan ili motor 
problema. 
- Motor blokiran strano 
tijelo.

 

provjeru statusa motora.

serviser.

neispravnih dijelova.

kontrole.

Ova faktura je potrebno prije provedbe jamstva.

i komercijalne dokumente.
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1) Üldine:

inimeste turvalisust.

defekte, kui nad on järelevalve all ja saavad vajalikku kasutusjuhendit 

2) Taotlus:

3) Loetelu osade komplekti:

Vaata joons. 4.

5) Tehnilised andmed:

tema Klienditeenindus et vältida ohtlikke olukordi.

maa.

suunas (paksema osa tihend peab olema kontaktis kork vahemikus).

- Keerake mutter (L) pistiku ja eemaldades pistiku kokkupanek (K, 
J).

 8

imipoolele, lähim seadet.

Hoiatus !!!

Hoiatus !!!

12) Hooldus:

vett,



13) Hooldus:

- Keerake kaas kruvi

Hoiatus !!!

Anomaalia Lahendused

Seade taaskäivitub 
ajalt.

- Ühendatud seadmed 
lekib.  

ventiil.

Mootor töötab 
korralikult, kuid vesi 

- Ventilatsiooniava katet 
on ummistunud. 
- Äravool on blokee-
ritud.

- Avada vent. 
- Kutsu torulukksepp.

 
Mootor pöörleb,  

- Pump on ummistunud 
taust.

 

pump ja plii taust.

Mootor ei käivitu.

-
datud. 
- Vale pesa. 

taimer.

 
- Remondi lahti. 
- Pöörduda litsentseeritud 
tarbekaupade pood.

valjult.
- Mootor blokeeritud - Vaadake juhiseid oleku 

mootor.

ei käivitu.

- Kondensaator on 

probleem. 
- Mootor blokeeritud 

- Helista oma poest.

 
- Vaadake juhiseid oleku 
mootor.

parandaja.

defektsed osad.

parandatud ilma meie riistvara ette.

kahjude eest, et kauba väärtus esitanud meile ja meie rakendatud.
Garantii hakkab kehtima alates omandamise kuupäevast arve turustaja.

kaubandusliku dokumente.
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1) Yleistä:

Tämä laite on laite kehitetty sääntöjen mukaan taiteen ja altistettiin 
jatkuvaan laadunvalvontaan. Nämä esitykset edellyttävät tiukkaa 
noudattamista asennusta ja kunnossapitoa koskevat säännöt toivat 

Huomaa, että noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa riskien 
henkilöiden turvallisuuden.

Varoitus osoitus läsnäolosta riski sähköstä.

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu henkilöille (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden 
fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky ovat rajalliset, tai mikä kokemus 
ja tieto ovat vikoja, elleivät ne ole valvonnassa ja saavat tarvittavat 
käyttöohjeet laitteen avulla vastuuhenkilön heidän turvallisuudestaan. 
Valvoa lasten ja jotta he eivät leiki laitteella.

Löydät vastineet korkeus / pituus kuva 2.

nostokapasiteetti on noin 50 cm kohti kyynärpää.

3) Luettelo osat mukana:

Katso kuva. 4.

5) Tekniset tiedot:

Asennus tulisi suorittaa ammattitaitoinen henkilökunta ja asennuksen 
on oltava voimassa olevien standardien maassa.

- Jos kaapeli on vaurioitunut, sen saa vaihtaa valmistaja tai hänen 
Asiakaspalvelu välttämiseksi vaaran.

- I luokan laitteet on kytkettävä pistorasiaan 2 napaa + maa.

- Pistorasia on käytettävä yksinomaan yksikön ja teho on kytkettävä 

- Aseta kartiomainen tiiviste (J) on korkki (K) mukaan osoittamaan 
suuntaan (paksuin osa tiivisteen on olla yhteydessä korkki alue).

- Työnnä kuten kaikki ”top - kartio yhteinen” in mutteri (L).

- Kierrä koko kokoonpano puolella läpivientien säiliön, käyttämään 
kiristys oikein puristaa tiiviste.

- Kierrä mutteri (L) liittimen ja poistamalla tulppa kokoonpano (K, J).

- Aseta PVC putki Ø 40 mutteri (L) ja sen kartiomainen tiiviste (J) 
kiristää kokoonpano liittimeen.

Kaikki osat on liitetty puolella sisäänkäynnit tulisi johtaa yläpuolelle 

- Joko yksi puolella sisäänkäynnit

aseta viemäri Ø 40 mm kiinnitys (B) ja kiristä (C2)

Liitetyn laitteen Laite on täysin tiivis. Pienikin vuoto aiheuttaa 
odottamattoman käynnistyksen.

- Asenna poistokäyrään (A) ja kohta se suuntaan salaojitus, kiristä 

Jos nosto, suosittelemme asentamaan toisen takaiskuventtiili läppä 
venttiili poistoputki, lähinnä laitteen.
 

Varoitus!!!

Varoitus !!!

Jokainen teho-up, laite käynnistyy 5 sekuntia. Laite käynnistyy 
automaattisesti kun tietty vedenkorkeus saavutetaan säiliössä.

12) Huolto:

Puhdistus ja kalkinpoisto, käyttää tavanomaisia   Kalkinpoisto terveys-
tuotteita.

Estää mittakaavassa kertyminen laitteen sisällä, on suositeltavaa tehdä 

- Irrota laite,

- Anna seistä useita tunteja,
-  Liitä, huuhtele.



13) Huolto:

- Irrota kannen ruuvi
- Nosta kansi

* Jos voit suorittaa tämän osan moottorin, avaa säiliön ja poistaa roskan.

Jos mikään ei tuki turbiini, ota yhteys valtuutettuun korjaaja.

Varoitus!!!

Tämä silppuri on varustettu lämpösuojausjärjestelmä, irrota virtalähde 
yksikön kaksi tuntia riisua turvallisuuden jälkeen ylikuumenemisen.

Jotkin tehtaat toimivat poikkeavuuksia on vähäisiä syitä. Auttaa 

Poikkeus Syyt Ratkaisut

Laite käynnistyy 
ajoittain.

- Kytketty kalusteet 
vuotaa. 
- Takaiskuventtiili 
vuotaa.

- Tarkista asennus 
ylävirtaan. 
- Puhdista tai vaihda 
takaiskuventtiili.

Moottori käy oikein 
mutta vesi menee 
alas hitaasti.

- Aukko kansi on 
tukossa. 
- Viemäri on tukossa.

- Korkata aukko.
 
- Soita putkimies.

Moottori pyörii, 
mutta ei pysähdy 
tai käy hyvin pitkä.

- Korkeus tai pituus 
vastuuvapaus on liian 
suuri tai liian monta 
kyynärpäät. 
- Pumppu on tukossa 
tausta.

- Arvostelu asennus.

 
- Irrota, irrota pumppu ja 
lyijyä tausta.

Moottori ei 
käynnisty.

- Laite ei ole kytketty. 
- Viallinen pistorasia. 

ajastin.

- Kytke laite. 
- Korjaa pistorasiaan. 
- Ota lisensoitu lähikauppa.

Moottori käy 
äänekkäästi.

- Moottori estetty 
roskan.

- Katso ohjeet tarkistaa 
tilan moottorin.

Moottori sykkii 
mutta ei käänny. 

- Kondensaattori on 
viallinen tai moottorin 

 
- Moottori estetty 
roskan.

- Soita myymälä.

- Katso ohjeet tarkistaa 
tilan moottorin.

korjaaja.

15) Takuuehdot:

Laite on taattu 2 vuotta ostopäivästä kohteena asennus- ja normaalin 

Takuu on rajoitettu vaihtaa tai korjata meidän työpajat viallisten osien.
Missään tapauksessa takuu edellyttää mahdollisuutta korvaus- tai 
korvausta.
Postitus ja pakkaus, matkakulut eivät kuulu takuun.
Takuu ei koske vaihto tai korjaus johtuvat normaalista kulumisesta, 
heikkeneminen tai onnettomuus johtuu huolimattomuudesta, valvonnan 
puutteen tai huolto laite on asennettu väärin ja muiden vaurioiden eivät 
ole meidän hallinnassamme.
Vakuus välittömästi ja kokonaan häviää, jos asiakas on muuttanut tai 
korjannut ilman meidän laitteisto säädetty.
Korjaus-, muutos- tai osien takuuaikana ei voi olla vaikutusta 
jatkamisesta takuuaika laitteet.
Jos meidän vastuu olisi kuitenkin oltava mukana, se rajoitetaan kaikkien 

Takuu tulee voimaan hankinta-ajankohdan laskussa jakelija.
Tämä lasku tarvitaan ennen täytäntöönpanoa takuu.
Tekstit ja piirrokset eivät ole sopimukseen, Valmistaja pidättää oikeuden 
tehdä muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta koko esiintymisalueella sekä 
tekniset ja kaupalliset asiakirjat.

FI



Tekst, joonised ja pildid ei ole siduvad. Teksti, piirustukset ja kuvat eivät ole sitovia.



 

 

0679 
SETMA EUROPE ZI Athélia3 Voie Antiope 

16 
DoP01abro DoP00apom 

EN 12050- 2 

Station de relevage à application limité DN 40 pour effluents 
exempts de matières fécales. 

      Code de référence du produit : « cuve 7 » 
      Matériau : PP. 

pour le drainage des points d'écoulement qui se situent en 
dessous du niveau de reflux dans les bâtiments 
Réaction au feu NPD 
Étanchéité à l'eau, étanchéité à l'air 
-        Étanchéité à l'eau 
-        Étanchéité aux odeurs 

Réussite 

Réussite 
Performance (Performance de relevage) 
-        Pompage de substances solides Réussite 
-        Raccords de conduites Réussite 
-        Cotes minimum de la conduite de 

ventilation 
Réussite 

-        Vitesse d'écoulement minimum Courbe de 
débit pompe 

-        Passage libre minimal de l'installation Réussite 
Résistance mécanique Réussite 
Niveau de bruit 70 dB 
Durabilité  Réussite 
-        de la stabilité structurelle Réussite 
-        de la performance de relevage Réussite 
-        de la résistance mécanique Réussite 
Substances dangereuses NPD 

   

 

0679 
SETMA EUROPE ZI athelia3 Voie Antiope 

16 
DoP01abro DoP00apom 

EN 12050 - 2 

Lift station to limited application DN 40 for effluents not 
containing faecal matter. 

 The product reference code: «tank 7» 
 Material: PP 

for drainage of flow points which lie below the level of reflux in 
buildings 
Reaction to fire NDP 
Watertight, air tightness 
-        Water tightness 
-        Seal in odors 

Success 

Success 
Performance (Performance of lifting) 
-        Pumping of solids Success 
-        Pipe fittings Success 
-        Minimum dimensions of the ventilation 

duct 
Success 

-        Minimum flow rate Flow of the 
pump curve 

-        Minimum installation clearance Success 
Mechanical resistance Success 
Noise level 70 dB 
Sustainability  Success 
-        structural stability Success 
-        the performance of lifting Success 
-        mechanical resistance Success 
Dangerous substances NDP 

   

 

0679 
SETMA Europa ZI athelia3 Voie Antiope 

16 
DoP01abro DoP00apom 

EN 12050 - 2 

Heben Sie die Station, um begrenzte Anwendung DN 50 für 
Abwässer, die nicht mit Fäkalien. 

 Das Produkt Referenz-Code: «tank 7» 
 Material: PP 

für die Entwässerung von Strömung verweist die liegen unter dem 
Niveau des Rückflusses in Gebäuden 
Brandverhalten NDP 
Wasserdicht, Luftdichtheit 
-        Wasserdichtigkeit 
-        Gerüche versiegeln 

Erfolg 

Erfolg 
Performance (Wertentwicklung Facelift) 
-        Pumpen von Feststoffen Erfolg 
-        Rohrverschraubungen Erfolg 
-        Mindestabmessungen der Lüftungskanal Erfolg 
-        Minimaler Durchfluss 

 
Durchfluss der 
Pumpe-Kurve 

-        Minimaler Abstand Erfolg 
Mechanische Festigkeit Erfolg 
Ebene Lärm 70 dB 
Nachhaltigkeit  Erfolg 
-        strukturelle Stabilität Erfolg 
-        die Leistung des facelift Erfolg 
-        mechanische Festigkeit Erfolg 
Gefährliche Stoffe enthalten NDP
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